

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC87245

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex rel.* CITY OF ST. LOUIS, *et al.*,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE JOHN J. RILEY,

Respondent.

Original Proceeding on Petition for Writs of Mandamus and Prohibition

St. Louis City Circuit Court

Cause No. 982-09652A

Division 1

Hon. John J. Riley

CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**KOHN, SHANDS, ELBERT
GIANOULAKIS & GILJUM, LLP**

**Alan C. Kohn - #16015
Robert F. Murray - #41779
One US Bank Plaza, Suite 2410
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 241-3963
(314) 241-2509 telecopier**

Liaison Counsel for Defendants

February 9, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

INTRODUCTION 15

STATEMENT OF FACTS 22

POINTS RELIED ON 37

ARGUMENT 41

 Summary of Argument 41

I. CONTRARY TO RELATORS’ POINT I, NO WRIT OF PROHIBITION
SHOULD ISSUE BECAUSE UNDER MISSOURI LAW RELATORS
MUST ESTABLISH A CLEAR RIGHT TO THE WRIT, AND THEY
HAVE NOT DONE SO 45

 Standard of Review 45

 A. REALTORS DID NOT SEEK REVIEW OF JUDGE DAVID’S
 JULY 23, 2004 ORDER AND THE CIRCUIT COURT
 COMMITTED NO CLEAR ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN
 DENYING RELATORS’ SECOND MOTION FOR
 PROTECTIVE ORDER OR IN AFFIRMING, BUT
 LIMITING, THE SPECIAL MASTER’S SANCTIONS
 RULING 46

 1. The July 23, 2004 Order Required Relators To
 Produce Only Records Of Patients With Medical

	Conditions “Caused Or Worsened By Tobacco Use,” And Relators’ Suggestions To The Contrary Are Not Credible	47
2.	The June 27, 2005 Order Was An Appropriate Exercise Of Discretion	49
3.	The September 27, 2005 Order Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion	50
B.	THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED PRODUCTION OF THE NAMES AND RECORDS OF PATIENTS WITH CONDITIONS ALLEGEDLY CAUSED OR WORSENERD BY SMOKING	53
1.	THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PRODUCTION WAS NECESSARY UNDER THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE TO GIVE DEFENDANTS A FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND THE CASE AND TO HAVE PROTECTION AGAINST THE RISK OF DOUBLE RECOVERY	53
2.	FOR THE SAME REASONS, THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PRODUCTION WAS NECESSARY AS A MATTER OF CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS	59

3.	RELATORS’ ARGUMENTS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT DEFENDANTS DO NOT NEED INDIVIDUAL PATIENT RECORDS ARE UNPERSUASIVE	61
a.	Relators’ Use Of Statistical Damages Models Does Not Reduce The Relevance Of Individual Patient Records	61
b.	The Records Of Patients Who Are Smokers With Smoking-Related Diseases Are Probative Of Issues In This Case	65
c.	Relators’ Supposed Concessions Do Not Mean That “Tobacco Gains Little Or Nothing Of Relevance By Reviewing Patient Files”	70
4.	RELATORS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDERS WOULD BE UNDULY BURDENSOME OR THAT THEY ALREADY HAVE PRODUCED SUFFICIENT RECORDS	71
a.	Relators Have Offered No Relevant Facts Showing That Production Would Be Unduly Burdensome, Let Alone “Impossible”	73

b.	Relators Have Offered No Relevant Record Facts Showing That The Patient Information They Have Produced To Date Suffices To Confer On Defendants A Fair Opportunity To Mount A Defense	81
5.	RELATORS’ CASE LAW INTERPRETING THE MISSOURI AND FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE IS INAPPOSITE	84
C.	RELATORS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY WILL SUSTAIN ABSOLUTE IRREPARABLE HARM AS A RESULT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDERS	87
II.	CONTRARY TO RELATORS’ POINT II, THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO PERMIT RELATORS TO PRODUCE ONLY A STATISTICAL SAMPLE OF PATIENT NAMES AND RECORDS	89
A.	Relators Have Not Established That Producing Only A Statistical Sample Of Patient Names And Records Is An Adequate Substitute For Producing All Such Names And Records	89
B.	Relators’ Only Record Evidence On Sampling Is The Shannon Affidavit, Which Does Not Address The Sampling Issue In This Case	91

C.	There Are Many Relevant Questions That Sampling Cannot Answer	96
D.	Authority Cited By Relators Does Not Support Their Argument For Statistical Sampling	99
	CONCLUSION	102
	CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULES 84.06(c) & (g)	107
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adkins v. Mid-America Growers, Inc.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 466 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	86
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Assoc. Indus. of Fla.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996)	26, 38, 59
<i>Ala. Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 46 Fed. Appx. 225 (5th Cir. 2002) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1159 (2003)	56
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000)	56, 57
<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 1277 (5th Cir. 1994)	101
<i>Anker v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 126 F.R.D. 515 (M.D.N.C. 1989).....	86, 87
<i>A.O. Fox Mem'l Hosp. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 754 N.Y.S.2d 368 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003), <i>appeal denied</i> , 793 N.E.2d 410 (N.Y. 2003)	57
<i>Aramburu v. Boeing Co.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1434 (D. Kan. 1995)	86
<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 834 S.W.2d 192 (Mo. banc 1992)	98

<i>Ass'n of Wash. Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris Inc.,</i>	
241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001)	56, 57
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,</i>	
115 Cal. App. 4th 715 (2004).....	101
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J. v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i>	
178 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds,</i>	
344 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2003)	101, 102
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.,</i>	
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	99
<i>Capaci v. Katz & Besthoff, Inc.,</i>	
711 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1983).....	101
<i>Castaneda v. Partida,</i>	
430 U.S. 482 (1977)	101
<i>Coleman v. Am. Red Cross,</i>	
23 F.3d 1091 (6th Cir. 1994).....	85
<i>County of Cook v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i>	
817 N.E.2d 1039 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004), <i>appeal denied,</i> 829	
N.E.2d 786 (Ill. 2005).....	57
<i>Dolgow v. Anderson,</i>	
53 F.R.D. 661 (E.D.N.Y. 1971).....	87
<i>Elam v. Alcolac, Inc.,</i>	
765 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)	40, 99, 100

<i>Ferrellgas, L.P. v. Williamson,</i>	
24 S.W.3d 171 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	88
<i>Green Constr. Co. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,</i>	
732 F. Supp. 1550 (D. Kan. 1990)	86, 87
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos,</i>	
103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	101
<i>In re Fibreboard,</i>	
893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	60
<i>In re Oliver,</i>	
333 U.S. 257 (1948)	59
<i>In re Simon II Litigation,</i>	
211 F.R.D. 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>vacated & remanded,</i>	
407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005)	102
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,</i>	
198 F.R.D. 296 (D.D.C. 2000)	86
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 734 Health & Welfare</i>	
<i>Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i>	
196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	56
<i>Kyriazi v. W. Elec. Co.,</i>	
74 F.R.D. 468 (D.N.J. 1977)	86
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i>	
191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	56, 57, 58

<i>Lyons v. Philip Morris Inc.,</i>	
225 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>Mischia v. St. John’s Mercy Med. Ctr.,</i>	
30 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	84, 85, 86
<i>Moore v. Ready Mixed Concrete Co.,</i>	
329 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. banc 1959)	100, 101
<i>Morgan v. United States,</i>	
304 U.S. 1 (1938)	59
<i>Munoz-Santana v. INS,</i>	
742 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1984).....	86
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund</i>	
<i>v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i>	
185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999).....	56
<i>Owens Corning v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</i>	
868 So. 2d 331 (Miss. 2004)	57
<i>Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.,</i>	
324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Regence Blueshield v. Philip Morris Inc.,</i>	
5 Fed. Appx. 651 (9th Cir. 2001)	56
<i>Ricotta v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i>	
211 F.R.D. 622 (S.D. Cal. 2002).....	86

<i>Rosado v. Wyman,</i>	
322 F. Supp. 1173 (E.D.N.Y. 1970).....	101
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union Health & Welfare Fund v.</i>	
<i>Philip Morris, Inc.,</i>	
249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	56, 57, 58
<i>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i>	
551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996)	57
<i>State ex rel. Anheuser v. Nolan,</i>	
692 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mo. v. Anderson,</i>	
897 S.W.2d 167 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995).....	72, 87, 101
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert,</i>	
887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994)	90
<i>State ex rel. Coffman Group, LLC v. Sweeney,</i>	
_____ S.W.3d _____, Civ. A. No. 26793,	
2005 WL 278661 (Mo. App. S.D. Oct. 27, 2005).....	85
<i>State ex rel. Dixon v. Darnold,</i>	
939 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Douglas Toyota III, Inc. v. Keeter,</i>	
804 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. banc 1991)	37, 45, 46
<i>State ex rel. Faith Hosp. v. Enright,</i>	
706 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1986)	87, 88

<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Nixon,</i>	
160 S.W.3d 379 (Mo. banc 2005)	45, 85
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Westbrooke,</i>	
12 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000).....	39, 73
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Westbrooke,</i>	
151 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2004)	73
<i>State ex rel. Health Midwest Dev. Group, Inc. v. Daugherty,</i>	
965 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Kawasaki Motors Corp. USA v. Ryan,</i>	
777 S.W.2d 247 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989).....	85, 101
<i>State ex rel. MacDonald v. Franklin,</i>	
149 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....	86
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i>	
577 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1998).....	57
<i>State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains,</i>	
706 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. banc 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex inf. Peach v. Boykins,</i>	
779 S.W.2d 236 (Mo. banc 1989)	101
<i>State ex rel. Phillips v. LePage,</i>	
67 S.W.3d 690 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002).....	37, 45
<i>State ex rel. Richardson v. Randall,</i>	
660 S.W.2d 699 (Mo. banc 1983)	45, 87

<i>State ex rel. Specialty Foam Prods., Inc. v. Keet,</i> 579 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. S.D. 1979).....	39, 43, 73
<i>State ex rel. St. John’s Regional Med. Ctr. v. Dally,</i> 90 S.W.3d 209 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002).....	60
<i>State ex rel. Stolfa v. Ely,</i> 875 S.W.2d 579 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	39, 79, 80
<i>State ex rel. Upjohn Co. v. Dalton,</i> 829 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	101
<i>State ex rel. Whitacre v. Ladd,</i> 701 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).....	86
<i>State ex rel. White v. Gray,</i> 141 S.W.3d 460 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	89
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Mauer,</i> 722 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. banc 1987)	38, 54
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i> 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999)	56, 58
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 614 Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i> Civ. A. No. W1999-01061-COA-R9-CV, 2000 WL 1390171 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2000)	57

<i>Tex. Carpenters Health Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i>	
199 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>Tullock v. City of St. Charles,</i>	
602 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980).....	59
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Unions, Employers Health &</i>	
<i>Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i>	
223 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>Venezuela v. Philip Morris Cos.,</i>	
827 So. 2d 339 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) (per curiam), <i>rev. denied,</i>	
847 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2003)	57
<i>W. Elec. Co. v. Stern,</i>	
544 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1976)	99
<i>Wagner v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.,</i>	
208 F.R.D. 606 (D. Neb. 2001)	79
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania,</i>	
368 U.S. 71 (1961)	60
<u>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</u>	
U.S. Const., amend. 14	38
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2	23
Mo. Const. art. I, § 10.....	38
Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.04.....	38, 54
Mo. R. Civ. P. 56.01(b)	<i>passim</i>

Mo. R. Civ. P. 56.01(b)(1).....	54
Mo. R. Civ. P. 61.01(d)	37, 50
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(c).....	22
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(i)	43

Other Authorities

J.M. Last, <i>A Dictionary of Epidemiology</i> (4th ed. 2001)	62
4A <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 34.19	79
